



\$~19, 20, 21 and 22

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CRL.A. 1756/2014
RAVINDER

.....Appellant
Through: Mr. Nishi Kush, Mr. Nawab Singh
Jaglan and Mr. Prince Malik,
Advocates.

versus

STATE (GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI)Respondent
Through: Mr. Mukesh Kumar, APP for the State
along with Mr. Sunil Singh Rawat, Mr.
Naveen, Mr. Rakesh Kumar and Mr.
Siddharth Goyal, Advocates with
Inspector Ranvir Singh, PS ACB,
GNCTD.

20.

+ CRL.A. 30/2015
RAM KISHORE

.....Appellant
Through: Mr. Balwant Singh Billowria, Mr.
Akshay Singh & Mr. Kaninika
Majumder and Mr. A.I. Khalid,
Advocates.

versus

THE STATE (NCT OF DELHI)Respondent
Through: Mr. Mukesh Kumar, APP for the State
along with Mr. Sunil Singh Rawat, Mr.
Naveen, Mr. Rakesh Kumar and Mr.
Siddharth Gotyyal, Advocates with
Inspector Ranvir Singh, PS ACB,
GNCTD.

21.

+ CRL.A. 34/2015
HARI KISHAN

.....Appellant
Through: Mr. Wills Mathew, Mr. Anil Shukla,



Ms. Meenakshi Shukla, Mr. Devendra Kumar Tiwari and Mr. Shubham Vashisth, Advocates.

versus

THE STATE (NCT OF DELHI)Respondent

Through: Mr. Mukesh Kumar, APP for the State along with Mr. Sunil Singh Rawat, Mr. Naveen, Mr. Rakesh Kumar and Mr. Siddharth Goyal, Advocates with Inspector Ranvir Singh, PS ACB, GNCTD.

22.

+ CRL.A. 56/2015
MOHD RASHID

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Salim Malik, Ms. Shavana, Mr. Akbar, Ms. Palak and Mr. Farha, Advocates.

versus

THE STATE (GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI)Respondent

Through: Mr. Mukesh Kumar, APP for the State along with Mr. Sunil Singh Rawat, Mr. Naveen, Mr. Rakesh Kumar and Mr. Siddharth Goyal, Advocates with Inspector Ranvir Singh, PS ACB, GNCTD.

**CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA**

ORDER
13.11.2025

%

1. This hearing has been conducted through hybrid mode.
2. Learned APP for the State submits that the Trial Court Record (*TCR*) has not been bookmarked.



3. The Registry is directed to ensure that the TCR is duly bookmarked with proper pagination and indexing before the next date of hearing and, thereafter, a copy of the same be supplied to the learned counsels for both the parties, at request.
4. Learned counsel for the Appellants submit that they wish to file their written submissions.
5. Let the written submissions, not exceeding 03 pages, be filed before the next date of hearing with an advance copy to the opposite counsel.
6. List on 06th February, 2026.

RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA, J

NOVEMBER 13, 2025

v/abk