



\$~22 to 25

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 1756/2014
RAVINDER

.....Appellant

Through: Mr.Nawab Singh Jaglam and
Mr.Prince Malik, Adv.

versus

STATE (GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI)Respondent

Through: Mr.Mukesh Kumar, APP for State
with Inspector Ranvir Singh PS ACB,
GNCT of Delhi.

23

+ CRL.A. 30/2015
RAM KISHORE

.....Appellant

Through: Mr.Balwant Singh Billowria, Adv.

versus

THE STATE (NCT OF DELHI)Respondent

Through: Mr.Mukesh Kumar, APP for State
with Inspector Ranvir Singh PS ACB,
GNCT of Delhi.

24

+ CRL.A. 34/2015
HARI KISHAN

.....Appellant

Through: Mr.Siddharth Sikri, Adv. (through
VC)

versus

THE STATE (NCT OF DELHI)Respondent

Through: Mr.Mukesh Kumar, APP for State
with Inspector Ranvir Singh PS ACB,
GNCT of Delhi.



25

+ CRL.A. 56/2015

MOHD RASHID

.....Appellant

Through: None.
versus

THE STATE (GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI)

.....Respondent

Through: Mr.Mukesh Kumar, APP for State
with Inspector Ranvir Singh PS ACB,
GNCT of Delhi.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIMAL KUMAR YADAV

ORDER

13.05.2026

%

1. Hybrid mode.
2. All the appellants are represented through Counsels, however there is no representation on behalf of the Appellant Mohd.Rashid. It seems that no effort has been made, as such, for service of Appellant Mohd.Rashid.
3. Court notice be issued to Appellant Mohd.Rashid (in Crl.56/2015) to be served through SHO concerned with notice to his surety, for the next date of hearing.
4. Notice be also issued to erstwhile Counsel for Appellant Mohd.Rashid, for the next date of hearing.
5. Parties (in all the appeals) are free to file written submissions (not exceeding three pages) with copies exchanged with opposite side, prior to next date of hearing under acknowledgement.
6. List on 19.08.2026.

VIMAL KUMAR YADAV, J

MAY 13, 2026/bj